
: :FrrasqEir (rff-g) 6I arql-a-q,a-q uti fer e;T3it< irfrq 3'FqrE tra; :

O/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

rrcts qlri

Tele Fax No. 0281 -2477952/244ll42Bmail com

6

IT

(j)

(ii)

rfred=ros.*.a{rtr DIN-202t0164SX0000717s67

Jr+fr / t6rffr{i@v

Appql File No.

qF3racRi /

v2l3G51/RAJ/2011
OtO No.

222-2t3DOtO-tt

g $fo :niil {i@I(order-tn-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-002 -T O -022 -2021

iaar6/

09.12.2010

al

Dale

20.01.2021 29.01.2021

d2ilfr anr, 3ng-rd (Jqe), tt;r+tc<qnrcrkdl
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),

Rajkot

3Iq{ 3ngfr/ sgffi 3rT:ffi/ 5crgffi/ s6r{fi 3{r9ff, a;drq saqrd qr6/ fi1r+Trd-q !dt-qr+T,
{rfr+}c / dra;rrr / 4itfrtnfrt6dnr jq{frEa arfi a* srhr S qG-a: I
Arising out of above mentioied OIO issued by AdditionauJoinuDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central

Excise/ST / GST,

Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

lr*r*'dtaqffi ET ars ('d (rdr 
/ Name & Address of the Appetlsnt & Respondent :

M/s, Anchor Daerroo Iadustrlcs Ltd. (I{et Anchot Corsuoer Products Prrt Ltd) Plot IIo. 50, 53, 56,
Bhuj-Bhach.u Roed, VUlege Paddhar, Talu&a BhuJ, Dl8trtct ltutch,

Fs 3n&(JSrfl A Eqfud +t$ afu ffiEa afifi d:rr+a flffi I qrfu+{sr *, EFer:+g-s arw F{ s6dr tt/
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may fild an appeal to the appropriale authority in the lollowin8

Sfl ala ,+drq rflr6 er6 aii +drr{ sTffiq arqrm-fiur fi cft lrqrd,iffq rdr al6 3{frF-{ff , r 944 +I trrr
358 # 3idrtd lti ft-d 3rfrE-{fi, '1994 6r ?rRr 86 fi:iazia ffiB*a ,16 6r rS6'fitrti

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section
86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

rafloror raiaa t qaFra s:fi arrd Sar rre,. *r*q 3prdq qrffi qd' C-{r6{ 3lfdrq arqrfufiur 6r Er'lc fr6. t€
-afr ; z .im. +. grr, ai td, +\ 6r srn qft\' u

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification ald valuation.

rstrfd cnr& r (ar f TfiKryrq rqrdi * :rara liq safi y{rd Srqr rrH.iliftq ,flr{ aris ad d-dE{ 3{frfiq amfu+rsr
(k)fi qft-{fi Eti-q Sfr+r,,qfteq a-d, T.arff srd-fr 3rflrdt 3r6r+{rq rz..re6l{fartr Ea r/

To lhe Wesl resional bench of Cusloms. Excise & Service Tax ADoellste Tribunal ICESTATI ar- 2d Floor.
B{loauinali Bhai,r'an, Asarwa Ahmedabad-38oo16in case of appeals'other lian as nientioned in'para. l(a)

yqtrq;qrqrfur{Er * sqer 3r,fl-d s{ifd 6ri + Rr' ar#q rflrE eI6 (3rffi,ffi, 2001, t ft{q 6 t 3ialrd
Btrift-afur'rrtqs{en-:+]qRcffiErSfuqrararaGqIsadfaqiq,lr\'+cft+snr,ftirsrcetffiffxirr,
cqm 6I drr 3fu rn{Tr rrqr Edral, sqs 5 iTru qt rs$ 4-ff,5 arg Fc(' qT 50 drg 6qq rfi 3T?Er 50 dro tqt d :rBfi t
al Fsrr: 1,000/- rrt, 5,0d0/- FT{ 3{?rfl lo,ooo/ rqi +r Eqlta rer rfa 6'r cfr i'frra +lt Bqlfta ct-6 Fr
arrrara, *'rift-a yfi-tq aiqrfur{q €r en€T + rrr++ rme-n + ars t ffiift grdB-r* al* + ts ei{m Jm tErft-d
f+ grw 6cm ftur aar qG(' t €iifud Fr€ EFr elrrarfi, t4 fr rg en{g[ { 6tdr qrF(' s6r srifud $ffii arqrfufi{"r 6r
lnor fua-t tsragrilr(€ri*0 }. fr(' 3nffi'-s{ } srq 500/- dcq6r Fqtft-d qr6 qr 6rmr drn ri

Thc
6of

cllate be
Ru

u 1n u to

nornrl u
flr pp m gIant

snhrorEaiq;l
Date of Order:

EI

(^)

(iii)

:rffiq arqrQ-6{sr + {ser 3rffd, fr 3rEB{q,19946r rmr 86(1) + rrfa d-qr+r lMt, 1994,+fr{n9(1) +
aaa Gnrlta c.rr s.r.-sd ER cfiql d fi qr gA qii 596 snr B€ 3Trhr + frrE-tT yqrd fi ,rfi 61. Js€l cF strr fr
d-drd st (rri t ('6 sfr trErFrd 6tff qGq rik gal t *'a t ra c+ cfr+ srq, fu, d-dr6r Er airr ,aqrs fit d-rr 3ih

the

(B)

ppeal

ya

t

Rs-
ete
500

&

qrtl6'rifrdrtrs/
Date of issue:

tg ftfS fta {t5, / Race Course Ring Road,

{l;rthte / Rirjkot - 360 001

.ri'^,
\." i

L;'

arg {q(r a- 3nFIT 50

I Frrra



(i)
Ftrd 3rEB{rn,l99afr rnn 86 6r ]c-qRBi (2) (ti (24 + 3id-,td 6* f'r ?I* 3rQ-d, t-dl6{ Firrdrff, 1994, +' Fqq 9(2)

lii 9(2A) + fi Btrlft-a c.rd s-T.-7 f Ar r .rirrft lri 3{rS qrq 3lg4a, adrq 5flr( gffi 3Tq-{r 3Ir{fr (3$-O, adfq
rflr( sftr (aRr qlftf, Jrirr 6r cffi {iErd 6l (:rad d (.8 qfl sflfrar drft ilR(') 3ik Jrg+d rdm s6r{5 38fr 3TTdr

icq-+a, +-41q J.Ir( qF6/ S-{16{. 6i 3{trro ;crflfir"-r.q +f $rt{d d +ri mr fr{rr ti ard Jnarl +l cF S qrq f
{-"rrd d{fiEtrfr I /
The aDoeal under sub section I2l and l2Al oi the secLion 86 rhc Finance Act 1994, sha.ll be 6led in For ST.7 as
nr escnbed under Rule I 21 A9OAI of ahe 

'Sen i.e T&i Rules. I gg4 and shall be accoropanied by a copy of order
bf CorDroissioner Centra.l Excise or Comrn-ssrcner. CenEal Excise (Appealsl (one of wJ cb shall be a certified
.onv) and coDv oI the order Dassed bv lhe Commissiooerauthorizina the Assrstant commlssloner or L,eputY
Cridiaissiondr-of CenEal Excise/ Service T..\ L{) filc tlrt appedl bcforeihe Appellate Tribunal.

Srgr lta, idq r-f,E rf6 cii t-nrd{ rTffiq wforqwr 116., + cft 3{ffi + qrri t affi{ rfrrd aJ6 3rfuA-{n

1944 
-fir 

rrRr 35ss +:nia. A Ar fa*rq JfrIfrflr. 1994 +1lrr{r83 t 3iTrta *-drfi 61 5{1 
"q6r 

,rg H, Fs 3Tra;e[ + cfr
3rffi{ qrfuf{sr d xqrfr +rd +rrrq ssrc et6rt{r 6{ ai4 + 10 qF^ard (10%), { TiTr atiqCrar ffia t. qI qdrdr, s{
}.-rd Eat-dr ffi ts. +r grran fr+r ari. mrf, fu {s trrr + 3idJrd 4Ifr sri dr& 3rqhfi ft {fir 6€ 6'G tcq t
Jrfu6 a dt

i;a*qraqr{ 6 ati +drfr{ +' 3.h"fe "ara f{,(r ,rq ?16" * frt afiB-fr t
(i) qrtrll fr &:iarra r+a
(ii) d.anr$rffilgTmra{Ifil
(n1) fficsJTrffi+,Gl{ff 6 + 1iird-d rl{fr
- Errd q-d E, a{T trR'i + crd-{la ffis (s, 2) 3rDfil-.rn 2014 + :tTri:r t T& Fifr 3rffiq clffi +' sqqT

F.rRrti-d prrrd 3r.S cii 3r,hfr 6t dFl rtl di l/
For an aDDeel to be frled before t-tre CES1)\'I . under SecLon 35F of the Centra] Excise Act. 1944 which is also
made aDirficable I o Service Tax under Seclion 83 of the Fi-nance Act, I 994, alr appeal aqainst l-b.is order shall lie
before t}r'e Tribuna-t on DalEoent of l0o/o of the duw demanded where dutv or dutv and tcnalN are in disDute, or
penalty. where pena.ltv'alone is in dispure, provided the amounl o[ pre:deposil-payatile woilld be subiect to a
ieilinp'6f Rs t cl Crorei-' Under Centia.l Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded' shall iDclude:

Ii) amounl derermined under Se.tion 1l D:
ln) aD]ount oferroneous Cenvel Credit teken:
iiiil a-mount Davable under Rule 6 of tlre Cenv'at Credit Rules

- Droviaed funher that ihe Drovisions of thrs Section sha.Il not aDDlv to the stav aDDlication and aDDeals
pendind before any appellare authbrity prior lo rhe commenccment of the Finance (No:2)Att,2oI4.

tTrra s(6r{ i6lv;rtrtur grtri :

R!t.isioa aDolbatiol to GovcrEEeEt of LDdla:

Eff 3{rhr # -q-rftHqqtr+r ffifua ffrlral f,{rfi{ ram et6 yfuftqq, t ss+ ff trrr 35EE * qrrsqiEs +
rir:t-mrer sfrfs, sfiir s{6R, fdtHq xrt{d ffi,Ed drr-.{q, {fsR E {r4, qltff dB-d, dff,m fiq rffa, ds{ efi, il€
frd- I 1000 I , 6i B.n arar qGq r I
A revision aDDlication lies to the Under Secretarv. to the Government of India. Revision ADDlication Unit.
Miiiiii,-iif Fifi;iaE-tieoiHerit of-trC-vEnui-4iE tr1oiir. J6ev-aii Daeo-Eiriidm;:Farliini6n|s-tire'et--tl-ew-nilEi:
1 I OOO l', u nde.r Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respeci of the fotlov,ing case, "govemed by 6ist prdviso to sub.
sectron ll) of Sechon-35f} ibid:

qft ara +, ffi rrgla +, rETi f, 16 a+sra ErS ara sI F S 6r{Eri t srER z16 fi crrrfi-a + ekriT qr Fnfi 3ra
+rrori qr fur fr'ft u+ :isn rt d <st :i* rr qrrrrra i' et{a, qr GiS :isR 116 d at sigRvr f qrd + !r.qt:6{or + at{rd.
G;S orrori qr ffi giBR 16 * ar* t a+ura}, erri liy
In case of anv loss of eootls. where the Ioss occurs in rransit from a factorv to a warehouse or to anolher faclorv
gln"tl-* gl1r.rrYr.*f.l.g1?"J".T3:Tf5,_9"r"*g the course oi processing of t-ht goods in a warehouse ot in srorag"e

eTrd.+"aq{ ffi.{rq urui-r^6) furd.m G^qrd +-Efigiq d cgd rrt qre qr:rfr rr€ irfrq racr6 T"q + gc (fti4 +
awd ii, denrai'ErerffiITEqrqtr6tffiafrrr4 Ht i
Ir case of rebate of dutv of excise on soods exDorted to anv counh_v or territorv outside Inrlia of on ex.lsahle
material used in the mafiufacture of thF goods \i/hi.h are exdofted to"any cound or terntory outside India.

qft ssr< 1a +r slTrara l6q fufrr sTrrd +' T16{, iqrd qr a1cra +t qrfr ffid fs-fl ,m tl /
in case ofioods eaponed outsidelndia export to Nepsl or Bhutan, without palanent ofdutv.

qHfr'{-d rflr( + rccrcia ef6 * slrrdrd + frq ;n g{A Amc w 3{frfr{n lrt gs} fdaa crdtrd * fd ar fl zB t
ifrr tli srier Ji 3n{ff (3rftd) + (dRr Eil 3rfi}ft{r'ia. 2), r 9c8 $r rrrtl 109 + qRr F-{d *r rrg arffo 3rq-o sqrqlfrft
qr qr drE fr qrtfr ffi rR, H rl
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards Daymenl of excis€ dutv on final Droducts under t-Le Drovisions
qf this Act o-r the"R_ules madg-t}|(rF utder such-oid-ef rs passfd bv thetommissioner (Appeals) on oi a-fter, rhe
dale appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Acr,1998. '

(i)

(ii)

(c)

(ii)

(in)

(iv)

("i)

(D)

(F)

(") jqn-+:d 3nifi 6r d qfrqi nq-{ +irsr oa-a ji, dt fr Ardrq
fdEfAE t, ss grhr

drfr ?Gct
+ {tcsr & 3 qr6 + nTrh €r Brdt qlf6a

ek $ 3rEft-{q, 1944{iTra 6r sFTfrffiqsirTr
ek .r{ TR 6 6I cfA s rd 6I drfr nri6q

rcrE;r qc.r (3lqrd)F.{frrfrft,2oo l, + fr{ff 9 + 3iTJrd
I jwtrd"xriaa + gFr rya :nhr E :r{ra s{rhr fi A cfrqr
fi qm 35-EE *'rra ftffi-a ga fi :<m:ft i'sreg *'

t/
a

EE of

sh be

a copy
, under Major Ilead ofAccount.

(E)

$rfrHsr J{ri{d & srq ffiEd Bqtft-d ?t-m 61 3r4r&fr 6r drfr TG(' I

ff {rdrra rqFq r'+ arrg sqi qr 5s$ fJT d-at 5qt 2ool - 6r ryklrd f6qt 'nr(' 3it{ sfr {i ra {6ff r'fi drEl sqE t wrar 6t
ai sqt tooo J 6r errrdET l4,qr drqt
The revision aoolitaEon shall be accomDanied bv a fee of Rs. 2ool where the amount involved lrl Runees one
lac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the ajEount in'iolved is more thah RuDees One Lac.

qft gs snhr fr 66 {d Jrht 6r ssrisr t a} rd+ re .}rrhr } fr('etd6 6r slrrda, Js{rd a4 t f6-qr Jrdr alfrdr g€

atz fi 5ti 5u afr 6r hor rA nr4 t ffiA + fdq qqftrfA sffiq rdfum"r *1 r'+ r+ffi qr *;frq sr6R 6t r.6 3Tri6;
fuqr gfdl e'l / In case,lJ the order covers vaflousnuBbers of order- rn Onginal, fee for each O.l.O. should be
Daid in the aJoresaid manner. not witrstandinp thc fact that *le one aooeal to the ADDellant Tribunal or the
bne appLcation t-o the Central Go!'t. As the cssE may be, is filled lo avoitl'scriptoria wdrk if excising Rs. I lakh
fee ofTs I OO / for ea.h

qq]{irnQ-d alq-ffiq ?I6.3rFlB{rq, 1975, + 3r,Isfrr + 3rgsR { 3Trarr !d Frrrd srhr 6r cfr s{ Brif{-a 6.50 5q{ sr
arqraq l1ffiftft-c#fl dr qrf6(rt /
Ofle coD/of aDDtication or O.l.O. as t}le case mav be. and the order of the adrudicatine aultloriw shall bear a
court fdd stararp'of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Sc_lledule-l in terms of the Coufi Fee Acr:'l975, as elcended.

ftsr tta, +,-*q riqra rftr lii C-dE{ 3rft-drq qrqrfuf{ul tsr{ frfu) lM, 1982 d qFfd lri 3ra {idFrrd arrdi
+l sffifr frd dri fr{ff 6r Jik Bfi Eqrd 3rr+ftd F+.qr ;r.n tl I
Atterltioq is also itvited lo the_ r]fles covering these alld othar related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appellate Tnbunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(G) :;q 3{ffifqcIffist go-soft-o rr?t ffia anr+, Ff€{d 3ih ;raf,dq crdtrrd +' Rs, 3r{-frFtr fr:Trrfq i{srfc

or
.infttts]rfid r/
ate. detaled and late
refcr to the Depa-rtu

st prpvisior.rs relating to Eling of appeal to the higher appeuate authority, the
enlal weDsIIe www.cDec.qov.m

...2...

r;-



Appeal No: VZ30-51/RAJ/201 1

M/s Anchor Daewoo lndustriesltd (now Anchor Consumer Products Pvt.

Ltd. ), Vittage- Padd har, District - Kutch (hereinafter referred to as "Appettant")

fited Appeat Nos. V2/30-51/RAJ/20'1 'lagainst Re-Credit Order No. 722-

243/2010-11 dated 9.12.201O(hereinafter referred to as "impugned order")

passed by the Deputy Commissioner, erstwhite CentraI Excise Division,

Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as "sanctioning authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appettant was engaged in the

manufacture of excisabte goods fa[ing under Chapter Nos. '15,17,33, 34 and 38

of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was hotding Central Excise

Registration No. AAACD3710BXM005. The Appe[lant was avaiting benefit of

exemption under Notification No.3912001-CE dated 31.07.200'l , as amended

(hereinafter referred to as 'said notification'). As per scheme of the said

Notification, exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty

paid in cash through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to

condition that the manufacturer has to first utitize atl Cenvat credit availabte

to them on the last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on

goods cteared during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The

said notification was amended vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated

27.03.7008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered

the method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty

payable on vatue addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the

commodity.The Appeltant had opted for avaiting the facitity of re-credit, in

terms of para 2C(a) of the said notification.

2.1 The app6ttant had fited re-credit apptications for the period from April.,

2008 to August, 2008 and October, 2008 to February, 2010for re-credit of

Centrat Excise Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess

paid from PLA totatty amounting lo Rs. 22,97 ,21,540/- on c[earance of finished

goods manufactured by them.

7.2 On scrutiny of re-credit apptications, it was observed by the sanctioning

authority that,

(i) the Appetlant had instatted new machinery viz. soap packing line

with accesso ry for packing of their product- Soap of various sizes, after

ff date, i.e. 31.12.2005, stipuLated in the said notification; that
:l:

:r'

'Page No. 3 of15

?

:: ORDER-lN-APPEAL ::

L.



Appeal No: V2i 30-51/RAJ/2011

4-

refund / re-credit of Centrat Excise duty paid on goods manufactured out

of ptant and machinery instatled after cut-off date is not admissible to

the Appettant.

(ii) the Appetlant was eligibte for exemption onty at the rates

prescribed vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and

Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and the Appeltant was not

entitted to re-credit fut[ amount paid through PLA.

(iii) exemption under the said notification was avaitable onty to

Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education

Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the appettant

was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess.

3. The sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined correct

re-credit amount to the tune of Rs. 16,72,20,949 I - and rejected excess claimed

amount of Rs. 6,75,00,591 /- and ordered the AppetLant to reverse the excess

amount ctaimed atong with interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said

notification.

4. Being aggrieved, the appeltant has preferred the present appeats, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,

(i) The said notification puts condition of original investment in plant

and machinery at the time of commencement of commercial production;

that on the basis of said original investment, unit's etigibitity witt be

decided by the empowered committee. Once, etigibitity criteria are

being decided by the empowered committee, a[[ the clearances from

that unit is etigibte for benefit of the said notification; that the said

notification 3912001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended, does not contain

any such provision that goods manufactured with the aid of new plant

and machineryinstatted after 11 .17.7005 wilt not be etigibte for benefit

of the notification; that the clarification letter dated '10.07.2008 retied

upon by the adjudicating authority ctarifies such matter which is not

stated anywhere in the notification and the same has been ctarified

without any support of [aw; that the said tetter dated 31.12.2005 is not

issued under Section 37B of the CEA, 1944 and hence, the same is not

binding in nature and retied upon Board's Circular No. 939129/2010-CX

dated 22.12.2010; that the appettant is etigible for re-credit of refunds

on the Soaps manufactured with the aid of 3rd line instatled even after

, the rejection of re-credit of refund of duty paid on

:i:

\

;x\-':i

{.

2005. Hence

-Page No.4 ofl5



-5-
Appeal No: V2l30-51/RAJ/201 1

soap manufactured with the aid ofthe said 3rd line is not [ega[ and

sustainab[e.

(ii) That as per original scheme of the Notification No. 39 /2001-CE

dated 31 .7.2001 , the units tocated in Kutch were atlowed refund of

entire duty paid from PLA. Subsequentty, the said notification was

amended by notification'16/2008-CEdated 27.03.2008 and Notification

No.33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and thereby, the benefit of the

notification has been restricted by attowing refund to the extent of duty

paid, on notified vatue addition / special rate of vatue addition as the

case may be or duty paid from PLA whichever is [ess; that the said

amendment was chaltenged before the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court in the

case of WF Ltd who hetd that subsequent amendment restricting benefit

of area based notification is not sustainable. Hence, the refund rejected

on the ground of said ctarification is not [ega[ and sustainable and liabte

to be set aside.

(iii) That the sanctioning authority has erred in calculating re-credit

amount by taking into consideration onLy Basic Excise Duty and ignored

Education Cess and SHE Cess; that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance

Act, 2004, atl provision of Central Excise Act, inctuding those retating to

refund, exemption witL also appty to Education Cess. Hence, exemption

retating to Central Excise duty witl automaticatty appty to Education Cess

atso and relied upon caselaw of Bharat Box Factory-2007(714) ELT

534(Tri.Dethi).

5. The Appeats were transferred to cattbook in view of pendency of

appeats fited by the Department against the orders of Hon'bte High Court

of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others before the Hon'ble Supreme

Court. The said appeats were retrieved from catlbook in view of the

judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon'bte Supreme Court and

have been taken up for disposa[.

5.1 Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode on 10.9.2020. The

Appettant vide letter dated 8.9.2020 waived the opportunity of personat

hearing and requested to decide their appeats on the basis of grounds raised in

appeal memoranda and further written submissions as detailed betow:

(i) That one of the issues in dispute is whether they are etigibte for

refund of futl amount of duty paid from PLA or refund to the extent of

aid from PLA in tight of notified rate of value addition as notified

tl,
-Page No. 5 ofl5J*



_ 6 - 
Appeal No V2I30-51/RAJ/201 1

vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008; that in re-credit apptications, they had

ctaimed re-credit of total amount of duty paid from PLA but had taken

re-credit of refund to the extent of duty on notified rate of vatue

addition given in the said notification; that they had atready paid under

protest the disputed amount of Centrat Excise duty of Rs.27,39,472t-,

Education Cess of Rs. 35,17,7551- and Secondary and Higher Education

Cess of Rs. 17,68,712/- and intimated to the Department vide their

letter dated 22.12.2010.

(ii) Regarding etigibitity of refund of Education Cess and Secondary

and Higher Education Cess, they retied upon CESTAT, Ahmedabad's order

No. A/12868-12891 /7018 dated 20.12.2018 passed in their own case.

6. I have carefutty gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and

submissions made by the appetlant rn grounds of appeats and in their letter

dated 8.9.2020. The issues to be decided in the present appeats arewhether,

(i) the Appellant is etigibte for refund of Central Excise duty at full

rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE

dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008"CE dated '10.06.2008 ?

(ii) The appettant is etigibte for refund of Education Cess

Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of

Notification No.39/2001-CE dated 31 .07.7001 , as amended?

and

the

(iii) The Appettant is etigibte for refund of Central Excise duty paid on

goods manufactured out of ptant and machinery instalted after cut-off

date i.e. 31 .12.2005?

7. On perusal of the records, I find that the Appeltant was availing the

benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001 -CE dated 3'1 .7.2001 ,

as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by

way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates

prescribed vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 77.03.2008 and Notification

No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008. I find that the Appellant had opted for

avaiting the facility of re-credit, in terms of para 2C(a) of the said notification.

The appellant had fited re-credit apptications for the period from Aprit, 2008 to

August, 2008 and October, 2008 to February, 7010 for re-credit of Central

Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid

ty amounting lo Rs. 27,97,21 ,5401- on ctearance of finishedi:

v

n tit
-Paoe No.6 of15l-I



Appeal Noi V2l30-5'l /RAJ/201 1

goods manufactured by them. The sanctioning authority after determination

restricted the re-credit amount lo Rs. 16,22,70,949 / - and rejected batance

amount of Rs. 6,75,00,591 l- and ordered for its recovery vide the impugned

order on various counts mentioned in the impugned orders.

8. The Appettant has made first contention that they were etigibte for

refund of Centra[ Excise duty at futl rate of duty as per Notification No.

39/7001-CE dated 31.7.2001 and that amendments made in said notification

subsequently vide Notification No. 1617008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and

Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 restricting the refund of duty to

the extent of duty paid on notified vatue addition was not tegatly sustainabte in

as much as that this issue was chatlenged before the Hon'bte Gujarat High

Court in the case of SAL Steel Ltd & others Vs Union of lndia reported as 2010

(260) E.L.f. 185 (Guj.), who hetd that subsequent amendment restricting

benefit of area based notification is hit by promissory estoppet. Hence, the

refund restricted vide the impugned order by taking prescribed rate is not

legatly sustainabte and liabte to be set aside.

8.1. lfind that Notification No. 39/200'1-CE dated 31 .7.2001 was amended

vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which attered the method of catculation of

refund by taking into consideration the duty payab[e on va[ue addition

undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund

ranging from 157o to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer

was eligibte for refund of Centrat Excise duty onty at the rates prescribed in the

said notifications. I find that the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL

Steet Ltd & Others-20'10 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Cuj.), hetd the said amending

notifications as hit by promissory estoppe[. However, I find that the said

decision of the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the Hon'bte

Supreme Court of lndia in the case of Union of lndia Vs. WF Ltd & Othersas

reported in 2020 (372) E.l.T.495 (S.C.). The Hon'bte Apex Court has held as

under:

"14.3 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to

get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent

ations that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise

on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking

7

s{

.-'' ,li -Page No. 7 ofl5u



_ g - 
Appeal No: VZ30-51/RAJ/2011

manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent

notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.

The respective High Cou(s have committed grave error in holding that the

subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective

High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and

held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were

impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in

nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the

interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively.

otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Govemment to

provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing

activities carried out in the concerned areas shall be frustrated. As the

subsequent notifications/industrial policies are "to explain" the earlier

notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed

retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective

High Courts as such provide the manner and method of calculating the amount

of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The

notifications impugned before the respective High Courls can be said to be

providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the

object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption- As observed

hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right confened under the earlier

notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,

since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual

manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured

only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such

goods.

15. In view ofthe above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held

that the subsequent notificationsi industrial policies which were impugned

before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in

public interest and in the interest ofthe Revenue and they seek to achieve the

original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the

persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do

not take away any vested rights confened under the earlier

notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the

doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a

(

i.

't!

5y
,d

.i..:,. , I

CJi
-Page No. B of15



8.7 By respectfully fol[owing the above judgement passed by the Hon'bte

Supreme Court in the case of Union of lndia Vs WF Ltd& others, I hotd that the

Appeltant is etigibte for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under

Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 77.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE

dated 10.06.2008 and fotlowing the terms prescribed therein. l, therefore,

uphotd the impugned order to that extent.

8.3. lt is further observed that the Appettant has ctaimed in their written

submission dated 08.09.2020 that they had claimed re-credit of total amount of

duty paid from PLA in re-credit applications flled before the sanctioning authority

but had taken re-credit of refund only to the extent oF duty at notified rate of

value addition given in the said notifications and that they had also inFormed to

the Department to this effect vide letter dated 22.72.2010. In absence of any

supporting documents, it is not possible for this appellate authority to verify the

sanctity of this claim at this stage. In any case, the Respondent Department has

not contested this issue before me. However, the sanctioning authority may

verify the genuineness of this claim.

9. Now, coming to second issue. I find that the sanctioning authority had

sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39 /7001-CE

dated 31 .7.2001 , as amended, but had not sanctionedrefu nd of Education Cess

and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption under

the said notification was avaitable onty to Centra[ Excise Duty and the said

notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education

Cess and hence, the appettant was not entitled for re-credit of Education Cess

and S,H.E Cess.On the other hand, the Appeltant has pteaded that as per

Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004, atl provisions of Central Excise Act,1944

inctuding those relating to refund, exemption witl atso appty to Education Cess

Cess and that exemption retating to CentraI Excise duty wi[[

pply to Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess also and retied upont

L
..

!1:

a

-Page No 9 ofl5

- g _ 
Appeal Nor V2|30-51/RAJ/201 1

grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they

are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective

and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOIIIED. The

impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which

are impugned in the present appeals, quashing and setting aside the subsequent

notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside."



Appeal No: V2l30-51/RAJ/201 1

- 10 -

CESTAT, Ahmedabad's Order No. Al12868-12891/2018 dated 20.12.2018 passed

in their own case.

9.1 I find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and

Higher Education Cess is no (onger res integra and stand decided by the

Hon'bte Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn lndustries reported at 2019 (370)

ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been hetd that,

"40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that

exemption was granted under Section 5,{ of the Act of 1944, concerning

additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under

the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited

exemption only under the Acts refened to therein. There is no reference to ihe

Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of

2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the

ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not

have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher

education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of2004 and 2007 in the nature of

the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and

higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would

not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly

when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,

2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in

vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 ofthe Act of2004

and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the

Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only

a reference to the source ol power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,

secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for

providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a

notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of

education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said 1o

have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of

three-Judge Bench of this Cor"ut in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has

been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles

Private Limited (supra). "

9.2 I have examined the relied upon Order No. A/12868-12891/2018 dated

20.12.2018 passed by the Hon'bte CESTAT, Ahmedabad in Appetlant's own

case. I find that the Hon'bte Tribunal in that case has relied upon judgement

ren the Hon'ble Su preme Court in the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt Ltd-

1 1 (SC). I find that Apex Court's judgment in the case of SRD
r!r

,rIlllr

\.J
,:l

c!,

'r. I

.l

'..

-Page No. 10 of15



_ 11 - 
Appeal No: V2I30-51/RAJ/201 1

Nutrients Pvt Ltd has been hetd per incuriam by the Hon'bte Supreme Court in

the case of Unicorn lndustries supra. The retevant portion of the said

judgement is reproduced as under:

"41. ... ... The reason employed in,SRD Nutrients Private Limited (*pra)

that there was nil excise duty, as such, additional duty cannot be charged, is

also equally unacceptable as additional duty can always be determined and

merely exemption granted in respect of a particular excise duty, cannot come in

the way of determination of yet another duty based thereupon. The proposition

urged that simply because one kind of duty is exempted, other kinds of duties

automatically fall, cannot be accepted as there is no difficulty in making the

computation of additional duties, which are payable under NCCD, education

cess, secondary and higher education cess. Moreover, statutory notification

must cover specifically the duty exempted. When a particular kind of duty is

exempted, other t)?es of duty or cess imposed by different legislation for a

different purpose cannot be said to have been exempted.

42. The decision of Larger Bench is binding on the Smaller Bench has been

held by this Court in several decisions such as Mahanagar Railway Vendors'

Union v. Union of India & Ors.; (1994) Suppl. 1 SCC 609, State, of

Maharashtra & Ors. v. Mana Adim Jamat Mandal, AIR 2006 SC 3446 and

State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors. v. Ajay Kumar Sharma & Ors., (2016) 15 SCC

289. The decision rendered in ignorance of a binding precedent and/or

ignorance of a provision has been held to be per incuriam in Subhash Chandra

& Ors. v. Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board & Ors., (2009) 15 SCC

458, Dashrath Rupsingh Rathod v. State of Maharashtra, (2014) 9 SCC i29,

and Central Board of Dawoodi Bohra Community & Ors. v. State of

Maharashtra & Ors., (2005) 2 SCC 673 : 2010 (254) E.L.T. 196 (S.C.). It was

held that a smaller bench could not disagree with the view taken by a Larger

Bench.

43. Thus, it is clear that before the Division Bench deciding SRD Nutrients

Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited (supra), the previous binding decisions

of three-Judge Bench in Modi Rubber (supra) and Rita Textiles Private Limited

(supra) were not placed for consideration. Thus, the decisions in SRD Nutrients

Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited (supra) are clearly per incuriam. The

decisions in Modi Rubber (supra) and Rita Textiles Private Limited (supra) are

binding on us being of Coordinate Bench, and we respectfully follow them. We

,r:

ar1y ground to take a dilferent view. "

t 1

-Page No. 11 of15



-,1? _ 
Appeal No: VZ30-5'1/RAJ/2011

9.3 ln view of the above, I hotd that the appetlant is not etigibte for refund

of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. l, uphold the

impugned order to that extent.

10. Regarding the third issue, I find that the Appettant had installed new

machinery viz. soap packing line 3 with accessory for packing of their finished

product i.e. Soap of various sizes, after cut-off date i.e. after 31.12.2005

stiputated in the said notification. The sanctioning authority held that

refund / re-cred it of Central Excise duty paid on goods manufactured out of

plant and machinery instatled after cut-off date is not admissible to the

Appettant. On the other hand, the Appetlant has contended that Notification

No. 39/2001 -CE dated 31,7.2001 , as amended, does not contain any such

provision that goods manufactured with the aid of new plant and machinery

instatled after 3'1 .12.7005 witI not be etigibte for benefit of the notification;

that said notification only puts condition of original investment in ptant and

machinery at the time of commencement of commercial production and retied

upon Board's Circutar No. 939 /79 /2010-CX dated 22.12.2010,

10.1 I have gone through the provisions of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated

31 .7.7001 retevant to the present case. lfind that the Notification granted

exemption by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA.

The said notification prescribed cut-off date of 31.12.2005 for commencement

of commercial production in order to be etigibte for exemption under said

notification. I further find that quantum of benefit under said notification

depended upon investment in ptant and machinery i.e. unit having investment

upto Rs.20 crore was e[igible for refund upto twice the investment and unit

having investment above Rs. 20 crore was etigible for exemption without any

limit. There is no bar in the said notification for installation of ptant and

machinery after cut-off date. I find that Appetlant has set up the unit with

original value of investment of Rs. 37,34,57,941 l- in plant and machinery as

per Para'1 of the impugned order. 5o, the Appettant was eligibte for exemption

without any limit and there is no undue advantage to the Appetlant by

instalting said machinery after cut-off date. I find that the Appettant had

produced Chartered Engineer's Certificate dated 19.3.2010 to the Department,

wherein it has been certified that no production capacity has been increased

due to instaLtation of the machines in dispute. Further, the sanct'ioning

authority has not brought on records any evidence to the effect that

instattation of soap packing line 3 with accessory for packing of their finished

in increase in their production capacity.

)l

pr

.c!)

.\. i

-- 
'\

*
I

-Page No. 12 of15t



-13-
Appeal No: V2l30-51/RAJi2o1 1

10.2 I further rely on the Order passed by the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad in

the case of Rudraksh Detergent & Chemicats Pvt. Ltd reported at2010 (260)

E.l.f . 469 (Tri. - Ahmd), wherein it has been hetd that,

"5.1 We have considered the submissions and perused the records. The
respondents are eligible for the benefit of Notification No. 39/2001-C.8., dated

3l-7-2001, is not in dispute. The appellant have only challenged the Ld.
Commissioner Appeals' order, setting aside the lower adjudicating authority's
order to the extent of denial of 50% refund on the production of detergent bars

in case of order No.9112008, d,ated 12-6-2008. The contention of the appellant

is that the respondent have installed one silo, one vibrator sieve, one weigh
dropper, vapor separator, cyclone and sigma mixture for manufacture of
detergent bars after 3l -12-2005 and installation of one sigma mixture of
production capacity of3900 after 31-12-2005 is in addition to a sigma mixture

of equal capacity already installed in the factory prior to 31-12-2005, has lead

to enhancement in production capacity. This issue has been dealt with by the

ld. Commissioner (Appeals) at length in para I1.1 to IL5 and gave cogent

findings that the installation of the aforesaid equipment has not led to any

enhancement of the production capacity. The aforesaid equipments were only

to improve efficiency, to ease the problem of storage and handling of raw

materials. The leamed Commissioner (Appeals) in para 1 I .3 of order-in-appeal

found that :

"On perusal of the declaration filed in Annexure-l giving information

relating to installation of machinery on or before 31-12-2005 and after 1.

12-2006, I find that One Silo Mixer of 23 M3 capacity and one

VibroSeive of 3.7 M3/H were installed to take care for any change in

formulation. One weigh hoper of 1.35 M3 was added after removing the

conveyor which fed the two mixtures since it created the quality problem

and now each feed each mixer. Further, one cyclone was replaced since

the earlier one was not working efficiently. Lastly, one Sigma Mixer of
3900 Liters was added to enable easy change in formulation.

Further, Shri Mahendrakumar H. Trivedi, Chartered Engineer vide his

Certificate dated 24-4-2008 while taking into account the installation of
above 4 items has stated that "lnstalled Capacity of Detergent Bards is

determined by the capacity of the Plodder, Stumpers and ttrapping

Machines. Since there are no addition to these three equipments, the final
installed/production capacity remains at the original installed capacity

of75000 MTs per annum as on 3l-12-2005."

I find that Lower Authority vide his impugned orders have not adduced any

findings to counter the appellants above arguments and the Chartered Engineer

certificate.

The department didn't challenge the findings of the lower adjudicating
authority. Revenue could not produce any document or any evidence which
shows enhancement ol production capacity. The Revenue has also placed

larification on Point No. 1 issued by letter F. No. l 1012112006
-7-2008. Since there is no change in installed capacity the

c

-Page No 13 of15

Further, I find that the basic use of installed machineries is to handle the

problem of storage of raw materials, increase efficiency of the installed
machinery and to facilitate easy change in formulation. I also find that it is a
fact that there is no addition to the already installed capacity i.e. 75,000 Metric
Tones and the said fact has not been refuted by the lower Authority in his
order."

i,:; .'



Appeal No: V2l30 51/RAJ/201 1

-14-

Board's clarification is not relevant to the instant case. The leamed

Commissioner (Appeals) has relied upon the Point No. 2 of the aforesaid

Board's clarihcation wherein it has been clarified that as long as there is.no

increase in the capacity of production and alteration or addition are made to

enhance the quality of the products or for efficiency gains the benefit of
notification shall not be denied. Therefore, we do not find any infirmity with

the leamed Commissioner (Appeats) order. The appeal is devoid of merits.

Therefore, the impugned order is upheld and the appeal of the Revenue is

dismissed to the above extent."

10.3 The above Order has been uphetd by the Hon'bte Supreme Court as

reported in 2019 (368) ELT A341 (SC).

10.4 I find that the sanctioning authority had relied upon Order-in-Appeat

passed by the then Commissioner(Appeats), Central Excise, Rajkot in the case

of Rudraksh Detergent & Chemicats Pvt Ltd at para 9 of the impugned,order.

However, I find that the said Order-in-Appeal was in favour of the assessee in

respect of the issue involved herein and the said Order has also been uphetd by

the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad as wetl as by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as

reproduced in para supro. l, therefore, hotd that the Appettant is eligibte for

re-credit of Central Excise duty paid on the goods manufactured using soap

packing [ine 3 instalted after cut-off date.

11 . ln view of above discussion and findings, Ihotd that the Appettant is

etigibte for refund/re-credit of Central Excise duty not at futl rate, but at rates

prescribed under Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and

Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, wherever applicabte. The

Appettant is not etigibte for refund / re-c redit of Education Cess and Secondary

and Higher Education Cess. The Appetlant is etigibte for refund/re-credit of

Central Excise duty on the goods manufactured out of ptant and machinery

installed after cut-off date i.e.31 .12.2005. However, I make it clear that such

refund / re-c redit of Central Excise duty sha[[ be governed by the terms and

condition of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .7.2001 , as amended vide

Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE

dated 10.06.2008 and as per rates prescribed therein.

12. ln view of above, I partiatty altow the appeals fited by the appettant and

set aside the impugned order to the extent of not altowing re-credit of Central

Excise duty paid on the goods manufactured out of soap packing [ine 3 with

accessory. I uphold the impugned order to the extent of (i) sanctioning re-

prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008

n No. 33/2008-CE dated 10'06.2008 and (ii) not attowing re-

credi t rates

-Page No. 14 of15t



_ 15 _ 
Appeal No: V2I30-51/RAJ/201 1

credit of Education Cess and Secondary &. Higher Education Cess and reject the

appeals to that extent.

'13

13. The appeats fited by the Appellant are disposed off as above.

.,,Lo
,4

(Akhitesh Ku

Commissioner(Appeats)

Attested

l€ )-1

r)

5

(V.T.SHAH)

Superintendent(Appeats)

rfaftft
1) g@- qrgtr, {€g \r4 i-{r +-{ \r{ a*qstqr{ t"r, gqffi A-{,3r{Erflql( fr

qr;rrrfi tgr
2) sn5fi, {€U CE t-+r m< qi i-ffq sflr< {Fm,rrieftenq entffi'q-q,rriftenq *

3rr4srfi6,rffifrt{l

3) s-{rrfi 3Trg-tr, qK tI{ t{r +,-( \r{ }ffiq s-ccl( {1Es,, qfia qo-sq,rrtrftqrq' fr
q-aq:66ffiQ-gr

L__afnCmrrer

To,
M/s Anchor Daewoo lndustries Ltd.
(Now Anchor Consumer Products Pvt Ltd)

PLot No. 50,53,56,
Bhuj-Bhachau Road, Vittage Paddhar,

TatukaBhuj, District Kutch.

ffi,
t"q-s<tg@'sfrftLs,
(3i-q \1+< 4qrru qk€{ Trqae frfr}s)

wta {. 50,53,56, 5v-rr-q5g te', qqaa,

il{s-r Tq, G"er+=ef r

,:

-Page No 15 ofj 5

W

Bv R.P.A.D.

I


